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1. MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS:

COPLANARITY REQUIREMENTS: LESS THAN 0.004"

DCZM : DELTA CHENZHOU PLANT

XXXX : DATE CODE

6 7 8 9

5 4 3 2

10

1

86H-13006
DCZM XXXXAMARKING :

PCB LAYOUT 

UNIT : mm

A = 12.7 MAX

B = 17.75 MAX

C = 13.5 MAX

1 10
5 4 3 2 1

WHITE DOT ON PIN 1

CY.TAYALEX.LEOYY.ZHOULINGDA.TIAN

Remark:The Dimension "B" doesn't include the solder tip 
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2. SCHEMATIC:

4

3

Pri
Sec

7

6
Functional specs:

2. Operating frequency : 250 kHz

3. Topology : Flyback

1. Output power : 10.0W

4. Input voltage : 48 V

6. Duty cycle : 0.5 max

5. Output voltage : 5V

7. Turns ratio :(2-1):(10-7)=1:0.167
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CUSTOMER PART NO.　 
 

REV. 
 

DELTA PART NO. 
86H-13006 

ISSUE DATE 
MAR.20,2013 

TEMP(℃) 
25.1 

PART NAME 
TRANSFORMER 

Q’TY 
10 

DELTA REV. 
A 

USED ON 
 

HUM (%)  
 52 RH 

3.SAMPLE TEST DATA: 

TEST ITEM 

 

(UNIT) 

L(2-1) 

 

uH 

Lk(2-1) 

OTHERS SHORT

uH 

Cp(2-10) 

1,2 short 

7,8,9,10 short

pF 

DCR(3-4) 

 

mΩ 

DCR(2-1)

 

mΩ 

DCR(10-7)

 

mΩ 

TEST FREQ 1kHz,0.5V 250kHz,0.5V 250kHz,0.5V / / / 

YOUR SPEC. 180±10% / / 230 MAX 330 MAX 10 REF 

SUGG.SPEC. / / / / / / 

1.  177.1 0.90 43.61 133.0 290.5 8.84 

2.  177.9 0.93 43.57 131.8 291.3 8.73 

3.  175.5 0.95 43.35 133.2 293.2 8.57 

4.  178.8 0.85 44.27 134.3 294.6 8.65 

5.  175.7 0.99 40.60 134.0 291.6 8.62 

6.  179.8 1.07 44.71 134.1 289.6 8.63 

7.  178.6 1.04 43.69 133.6 290.8 8.64 

8.  175.4 0.84 41.13 132.5 293.2 8.60 

9.  178.9 0.94 44.43 133.1 290.0 8.68 

10.  179.0 1.07 43.96 132.2 290.4 8.74 

11.        

12.        

13.        

14.        

15.        

16.        

17.        

18.        

19.        

20.        

NOTE:CORE MATERIAL:P47; 
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CUSTOMER PART NO.　 
 

REV. 
 

DELTA PART NO. 
86H-13006 

ISSUE DATE 
MAR.20,2013 

TEMP(℃) 
25.1 

PART NAME 
TRANSFORMER 

Q’TY 
10 

DELTA REV. 
A 

USED ON 
 

HUM (%)  
 52 RH 

3. SAMPLE TEST DATA: 
TEST ITEM 

 

(UNIT) 

DCR(7-6) 

 

mΩ 

T.R(3-4) 

@(2-1) 

mV 

T.R(10-7) 

@(2-1) 

mV 

T.R(7-6) 

@(2-1) 

mV 

HI-POT TEST 

PRI TO SEC 

 

HI-POT TEST

WDGS TO CORE

 

TEST FREQ / 30kHz,0.05V 30kHz,0.05V 30kHz,0.05V 60Hz 3mA 60Hz 3mA 

YOUR SPEC. 190 MAX 360±3% 167±3% 167±3% 1500Vac,60s 500Vac,60s

SUGG.SPEC. / / / / / / 

1.  104.2 363.1 164.8 165.6 OK OK 

2.  102.3 364.4 164.8 165.6 OK OK 

3.  101.5 365.0 165.0 165.7 OK OK 

4.  103.4 363.0 164.1 164.8 OK OK 

5.  104.1 363.6 164.5 164.9 OK OK 

6.  100.1 363.1 164.0 164.8 OK OK 

7.  102.8 363.2 164.0 164.4 OK OK 

8.  101.2 362.2 163.9 164.5 OK OK 

9.  103.5 363.1 164.5 165.1 OK OK 

10.  104.3 362.1 163.9 164.3 OK OK 

11.        

12.        

13.        

14.        

15.        

16.        

17.        

18.        

19.        

20.        
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CUSTOMER PART NO.　 
 

REV. 
 

DELTA PART NO. 
86H-13006 

ISSUE DATE 
MAR.20,2013 

TEMP(℃) 
25.1 

PART NAME 
TRANSFORMER 

Q’TY 
10 

DELTA REV. 
A 

USED ON 
 

HUM (%)  
 52 RH 

3. SAMPLE TEST DATA: 
TEST ITEM 

 

(UNIT) 

A 

 

mm 

B 

 

mm 

C 

 

mm 

TEST FREQ / / / 

YOUR SPEC. 12.7 MAX 17.75 MAX 13.5 MAX 

SUGG.SPEC. / / / 

1.  12.20 17.28 12.97 

2.  12.13 17.06 12.92 

3.  12.11 17.04 12.72 

4.  12.08 17.26 12.86 

5.  12.17 17.16 12.96 

6.  12.07 17.11 12.86 

7.  12.14 17.30 12.85 

8.  12.17 17.16 12.84 

9.  12.07 17.21 12.81 

10.  12.10 17.11 12.80 

11.     

12.     

13.     

14.     

15.     

16.     

17.     

18.     

19.     

20.     
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